Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 506
LANDFILL OPERATIONAL CRITERIA

NR 506.01 Purpose. NR 506.105 Untreated contaminated unconsolidated material.

NR 506.02  Applicability. NR 506.1 Infectious waste.

NR 506.03  Definitions. NR 506.12  Ultra low-level radioactive waste.

NR 506.04 Open burning. NR 506.13  Free liquids wastes.

NR 506.05 Daily cover requirements. NR 506.135 Leachate recirculation.

NR 506.055 Alternate daily cover NR 506.14  Non-free liquid solid wastes.

NR 506.06 Intermediate cover NR 506.15 Managemenbf residue produced by burningunicipal solid waste.
NR 506.07  Operational requirements for landfills. NR 506.155 Very small quantities of hazardous waste.

NR 506.08 Closure requirements. NR 506.16 Proceduresfor excluding the receipt of waste not specifically
NR 506.085 Final use. approvedor acceptance at the landfill.

NR 506.09 Waste characterization. NR 506.17 Record keeping.

NR 506.095 Prohibited items. NR 506.18 Enforcement.

NR 506.10 Asbestos. NR 506.19 Landfill compliance certifications and audits.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister August, 1997, s used for daily cover purposes, it shalldwarified or removed
No. 500 prior to placement of the next lift of solid waste.

NR 506.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter istelp (2) INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL WASTE. Unless otherwise
ensurethatefiicient, nuisance-free and environmentally acceptgPecifiedby the department, high volume industrial waste is not
ble solid waste management procedures are practicedsirow/  Subjectto daily coverequirements, unless disposed of in a munic
sinand to outline the requirements regarding operational critetig! Solid waste landfill. All other industrial waste and commer
for solid waste landfills and surface impoundments. This chapféfl waste shall be compacted and completely covered at the end
is adopted under cl289, Stats., and £27.11 Stats. of each operating day with a compacted layer of at least 6 inches

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88. of soil or other material approved in writing by ttiepartment.
The department magrantan exemption in writing for less fre

NR 506.02 Applicability. (1) Except as otherwispro- quentcovering. In granting such exemptions, the department
vided, this chapter governs all solid waste disposal facilities ghall consider the characteristics of the solid waste, the leaching
definedin s.289.01 (35) Stats., except hazardous waste facilitiegotentialof the solid waste and the potential for nuisance eondi
asdefined in s291.01 (8) Stats., and regulated under diR 660 tions if other than daily covering is utilized.
to 679 metallic mining operations for nonferrous minerals as History: Cr.Registey January1988, No. 385ef.. 2-6-88; rand recr(1), am. (2),
definedin 5.293.01 (9) Stats., and regulated under biR 182  RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48@f. 7-1-96.
andmetallic mining operations for ferrous mineratsdefined in .
5.295.41 (26) Stats., including mining wastes and mining waste NR 506.055 ~ Alternate daily cover . (1) FACILITIES SEEK-

sitesas defined in $295.41 (30)and(31), Stats., and regulated NG APPROVAL. An owner or operator of a solid waste landfill seek
undersubchlil of ch. 295 Stats. ' v ing approval from the department to use an alternate daily cover

: . . material shall submit the following information:
2) Thisch r I h ign, construction or
(2) s chapter doesot apply to the design, construction o (a) Type of material to be used, including its chemical and

operationof industrial wastewater facilities, sewerage system§1 / ] et i .
andwaterworks treating liquid wastes approved undégs.41  Physicalproperties as required in¥R 506.09 A discussion of
Stats.,or permitted under ct283 Stats., nor to facilities used the materials successful use at other solid waste landfiltsoim

solelyfor the disposal of liquid municipal or industrial wastewatef©!ling vectors, windblown material and odors mayréeuired.

facilities, sewerage systems and waterworks treating liquid (b) Method and rate of application.
wastesapproved under £81.4] Stats., or permitted under ch. (c) Conditions when alternate daily cover cannot be used,
283 Stats., except for facilities usddr the disposal of solid includingbut not limited to weather conditions, equipment break
waste. down, ability to obtain a stitient quantity of alternate daily

l;istonfa gg Rzegistng7anuSatlr;g?988, :ﬂoﬁ»SSeféSEGI\TSBA ggrrectiog iIrF12 1) rrt1ade cover,maximum time alternate daily cover can be exposed, and
‘J’Sngffé%’-,\lo_( 4?%.a(ﬁ_)7—"1—9ae; o () 92.No. 43l am. ( %én?f’ésb)e;’ a discussion of back-up cover materials for use when alternate
Stats. Register December 2006 No. 6 R 13-057 am. (1) Register July 2015 COvercannot be used.
No. 715 eff. 8-1-15. (d) Discussion of how the alternate cover material will be

NR 506.03 Definitions. The terms inthis chapter are storedon-site prior to its use, including measures to be taken to
definedin s.NR 500.03 preventtransportation of contaminants to groundwater ané sur

: . ; A facewater and prevention of windblown nuisances.

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88.

(2) MANDATED USEOF ALTERNATE DAILY COVER. Uponrequest

NR 506.04 Open burning. The department magpprove from a person operating a foundry or a scrap dealer in the state of
burningof brush, grubbed material and other similar material Wisconsin the department shall require that a person operating
accordancaevith air management, solid waste management and milinicipal solid waste landfill accept and use the requested
otherapplicable regulations. foundry sand or shredder flifior cover at part or all of the landfill

History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; rand rect Register,  for the period specified itherequest if all of the following condi
June,1996, No. 48peff. 7-1-96. tionsare met:

NR 506.05 Daily cover requirements. (1) MuNICIPAL (a) The foundry operator or scrap dealer agrees to transport the
soLip wasTE. All solid waste disposed inraunicipal solid waste foundry sand or shredder flufo the landfill eitherdaily or on
landfill shall be compacted and completely covered at the encedotherschedule acceptable to the municipal solid wistefill
each operating day with a compacted layer of at least 6 inche§pgrator.
soil. Alternate daily cover materials may be approved or-man (b) The department approves the use of the foundry sand or
datedby the department as required ilN& 506.055 If clay soil  shreddeffluff for cover at the landfill.
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(c) The landfill operator is not contractually bound to obtain (k) The gate area shall peliced at the beginning of each day
coverfrom another source. of operation to remove any solid waste which has been indiscrimi

(d) The amount of cover to be provided by the requesti,ﬁ@telydumped during periods when the landfill was closed.
foundry operator or scrap dealer does not exceed the amount ofL) A sign, acceptable to the department, shall be posted at the
coverrequired under the plan of operation for the landfill s entranceof any landfill operated for public use which indicates the
coverprovided by another foundry operator or scrap dealer landfill name, license numhehe hours of operation, wasypes

(3) GENERAL APPROVAL FOR THE USE OF ALTERNATE DALY acceptedpenalty for unauthorized use, necessary safety precau
cover. The department may issgeneral approvals for use oftions and any other pertinent information.
specificalternate daily cover materials which have been demon (m) The landfill shall be surrounded with rapidjyowing
strated to control disease vectors, firdors,blowing litter and trees,shrubberyfencing, berms or other appropriate means to
scavengingwithout presenting a threat to human health and tisereenit from the surrounding area and to provide a wind break.
environment. (n) Fugitive dust shall be controlled in accordance withifs.

History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96. 415.04from all areas of the landfill.
NR 506.06 Int diat Unl therwi (o) Scavenging within the active disposal area is prohibited.
approvedby the dgpilrrrpnielni (ien v(\:/cr)i}/iﬁrg,.any ;o(:tsign c(;fa;:jvf\ﬂlse (p)t fProvisi?_ns shall be n:e;)de fl?(; back-equipment in the
which has been used for solid waste disposal but will not receivéc 0 opc_arg N9 equme_‘n r_ea own. .
additionalsolid waste for a period exceeding 6 months shall be (4) A minimum separation distance of 20 feet shall be main
coveredwith one foot of finegrained intermediate cover or otherf@inedbetween the limits of filling and adjacent property or the
materialapproved byhe department. A specific soil type may b@€rimeterof the licensed acreage, whichever is closer at nonap
specifiedby the department fahis one foot layerThe intermedi  Proved facilities as defined in 239.01 (24) Stats. At all other
atecover shall be compacted and adequately sloped to allow std@¢{lities, a minimum separation distance of 100 feet shall
waterrunof. The slopes shall be no less than 5% and no greafégintainedoetween the limits of solid waste filling and the prop
than33%. The department may require that intermediate slogfd&/ Poundary or the perimeter of the licensed acreage, whichever
be vegetated depending on the length of time they will remaincloser The department may require additional separation dis
open. This section does not apply to high volume industvizgte t@nce ifnecessaryo provide for vehicle access, drainage, moni
nor does it apply to wood residue approved as a construction m@ing, gas migration control, separation to adjacent homes or
rial or to provide protection dhe liner from frost under iR Otherlandfill development factors.
506.07(3) (b), unless specifically required by the department.  (r) All topsoil within the landfill construction limits shall be

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am.RegisterJune, Salvagedand stored within the property boundaries for use in

1996, No. 48pef. 7-1-96. landfill closure. All stockpiled soil material whidéh not antici
) _ _ patedto be used within 6 months shall be seeded.
NR 506.07 Operational requirements for  landfills. (s) All access roads to the active area of the operation shall be

No personmay operate or maintain a new or existing landfilhf ajl-weather constructioand shall be maintained in good €on
exceptin conformance with any approved plan of operation angion.

thefollowing minimum rfeqw'rements: ) (t) All access roads for the use of solid waste hauling trucks
(1) GenerAL. (a) Daily disposal of solid waste shall be conshallbe constructed with a maximum grade no greater than 10%.

fined to as small an area as practical. Theintersectiorof the access road with an existing highway shall
(b) Provisions shall be made to confine windblown materislle constructed to providsuficient sight distance and minimize
within the active disposal area. interferencewith traffic on existing highways.
(c) At the conclusion of each day of operationyaiidblown (2) SEDIMENTATION AND EROSIONCONTROL. (&) All areas of the

materialshall be collected and properly disposed of in the actil@ndfill property including areas of temporary disturbance, with
areain accordance witthe provisions of this section unless thehe potential for of-site migrationof sediment shall be designed,
operatorestablishes, to the satisfaction of the departmentalihatconstructedand maintained in accordance with the applicable
windblown material cannot be collected using reasonalitetef requirement®f s.NR 504.09 (1)and technical standards devel
becauseof conditions beyond the control of the operatord opedunder subchv of ch. NR 151whichinclude the following:
windblown material which can be collected using a reasonable 1. Storm water shall be diverted away from the working area
effort has been collected and properly dispasedinuisance cen andareas already filled with solid waste.

ditionsdo not exist. _ _ 2. Storm watefrom upslope areas shall be diverted around
(d) Putrescible materials such as spoiled foods and animal G#isturbed areas to minimize erosion, entrained sediment and the
casseshall be immediately compacted and covered. amountof water contacting the disturbed area.

(e) Access tdhe landfill shall be restricted through the use of 3. The size and duration of disturbances shathbemized,
fencing, natural barriers or other methods approved in writing lythe extent practicable, to minimize-efite sediment migration.
the department. 4. While thesite is disturbed, temporary measures shall be

(f) Effective means shall laken to limit access to the activeusedto trap sediment andfesite sediment migration. This could
disposalarea to minimize exposure of the public to hazards. includegravel breaks or thequivalent to minimize the transport

(g) Effective means shall be taken to control birds, flie®f sediments dsite.
rodents,deer and other animals. 5. Runof channels shall be protected to prevent sang

(h) Equipment shall be provided to control accidental fires aggiosionthat generates sediment.

arrangementshall be made witthe local fire protection agency Note: The technical standards developed by thecdnsin department of natural
resourcesrunof managemenprogram are available dtttp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/

to acquire its services when needed. stormwater/construction/erosion_control.htmgfan be obtained from the depart
(i) As required in R 524.05 a trained operator or certified mentof natural resources, bureau of waste management, 10abStan/Street,.®.
facility manager shall be present at kuedfill during all hours of B°X 7921, Madison, Wi 53707-7921, (608) 26612l waste.manage-

. ; . ..._ment@dnr.state.wi.u€opies are also available for inspection at tliees of the
operation,anda list of names of trained operators and CeI"[Ifleggigaﬁvereference bureau and the secretary of state.

facility managers shall be maintained at the landfill. (b) Storm watedrainage ditches, structures and sedimentation
(i) A gate shall be provided at the entrance to the operation &aginsshall be cleaned and maintained such that they properly
it shall be kept locked when an attendant is not on duty control storm water and limit entrained sediment in accordance
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with approvedengineering designs. The department may waiancewith the requirements of its WPDES permithe landfill
this requirement on a case by case basis for existing facilitiesowneror operator shall immediately notify tdepartment of any
(c) All areas of the landfill which will not contain solid wastechangein the availability of thelesignated wastewater treatment
and are planned for vegetati@ver shall be topsoiled, seededacility to accepor dispose of the leachate removed from the-land
andmulched as soon as practical, but no later than 90 days aftéy Waste may not baccepted at the landfill unless leachate is
completionof construction or by October 15, whichever is earli?€ing managed in accordance with landéilapproved plan of
and, if construction is completed aftSeptember 15, no later thanoPerationand the requirements of this section.
Junel5 of the following year This includes, but is not limited to, ~ (b) Any liquid which comes in contact withiaste or accumu
thelandfill entrance, drainage ditches and surroundnegs. Ero latesin a portion of the landfill where active waste dispagmira
sioncontrol measures shall be placed within 30 days after comgli@ns are occurring shall be handled as leachate and properly
tion of construction. The seed type and amounfedfilizer treatedas specified in pata) unless otherwise approved the
appliedshall be selected according to: the type and qualilypef departmentn writing.
soil, it's compatibility with nativevegetation and the final use. (c) All leachate collectiofines shall be cleaned with a water
Unlessotherwise approved by the department in writing, segek cleanout device with a maximum pressafel 0,000 pounds
mixturesand applications rates shall be in accordanceseittion per square inch immediately aft@monstruction, and annually
630, Wisconsin department of transportation standard specifidhereafter.

tionsfor road and bridge construction. (d) All leachate collection lines shall be cleamdth water jet
Note: Copies of Visconsin department éfansportation standard specifications cleanoutdevices initially after placement of the leachdtain

for road and bridge construction can be obtained from the department of nat % . . . .

resourceshureau of waste management, 101 8bter street, Madison,ig¢onsin erusing pipe C'ear_“”g procedu_re_s thretert cleanout deVIC.eS

53707.Copies are also available for inspection at thieas of the legislative refer from each access point to, at a minimuhg toe of the opposite

encebureau and the secretary of state. sideslope.

(3) WasTEPLACEMENT. (&) Disposabf solid waste shall begin  (e) A video camera inspection shall be conducted on all{each
at the edge of each phassaste shall be pushed out over the gramste collection pipes after the initial pipe cleaning activities
ular blanket. \ehicles may not be driven directly on the granulaiequiredin par (d) and at 5 year intervals, following the annual
blanket. Alternative operating procedures may be approved Bype cleaning required in pgc). The video camera inspection
the department if the consistency of the solid waste prevergallextend a minimum of 300 feet unto the base grades of each
vehicularaccess over a filled area. leachatecollection line.

(b) Except for portions of the sideslope greater than 10 feet(f) All blockages of leachate collection pipe#e breaks or
abovethe base linefa layer of solid waste at least 4 feet thick oany impedances to passage of pipe cleaning equipment shall be
an adequate amount of other frost protection material shall beestigateddefined and a remediation proposed for review and
placedover the granular blankét all portions of the lined area approvalby the department.
prior to December 1st of the year following the year the clay por (g) A summary report shall be submitted after each pipe-clean
tion of the liner was constructed. After this date, solid waste MA4 and each video camera inspection event. répert shall sum
notbe placed on any portiaf the base liner or lower 10 feet ofmarizeany specialty equipment or chemicatsed in collection
the sideslope not covered with a 4—foot thick lagesolid waste pipe cleaning. The report shall include a descriptionabf
or other adequate froptotection material. Those portions of theypservationsincluding recording tape or disk of the video camera
baseliner or lower 10 feet of sideslope not covevéth a 4-foot inspection. The report shall summarize the investigation of block
thick layer of solid waste or other frost protection material by thiggesor other dificulties in cleaning pipes. Theport shall pro
dateshall be investigated for density anteefs from freeze-thaw pose remediation if the leachate collection pipes are not restored
asspecified by the department and shalr&gaired and receiti to function and blockages are not cleared.
fied during the next construction season if required, prior to waste ) A summary report shall be submitted after the remofval
placement. The requirements of this paragraph may be waived Bymsor barriers used to separate cleaater in a prepared cell
the department. from solid waste and leachate. The report shall document the

(c) To provide for maximum compaction after the initiakemovalof the separation features ahe connection of any sepa
4-footlift of waste is placed, each single layer of municimid ratedpipe lengths.
wasteshall be spread and compacted in 2-foot layers. (7) PHAsED cLosURE. For all landfills that donot have a

(4) GasconTroL. Effective means shall be utilized to preventlepartment-approveaalan for phased development and closure,
the migration ofexplosive gases generated by the waste fill. Aty October 15th of each yeany areas that are at firgdades
no time shall the concentration of explosive gases in any landghallbe capped, topsoiled and seeded unless otheapfseved
structure excluding the leachate collection system or gas conttay the department.
andrecovery systermomponents exceed 25% of the lower exploC Hristc1>ry:uI Cr. R%gisrger{jr%nt(if)r;éé??OS&ul;l?é %is(%é;?;?ﬁ); e(llr)nto(l(nrg)ozo)(t)) ((%)’(2)
sive limit for such gases. At no time shall the concentratibn (€4 () @ <% /aRaT: (W9 0 (e ge (3 €y 0 010 (7 (9 o
explosivegases in the soils outside of the limits of filling or al(l)d(l), (21),3%%g(|§te;)' %BB”? 1829& Nq.t48%|1r. 7—@10—0%6';\l corsrgggc;? 62 %)7 _S’q) Tse;de

ers. . m . atsegister ivarcl 0. Y = Cr.
\t?‘lllgllg]V\lze(?’Oeffpe)rO%fI\?é ?%??grﬂ;ﬁéﬁnggggsmp-?—% %Oeuprg’?n?ei)t«:;%a to (h)Register November 2003 No. 53&f. 12-1-05;CR 05-020am. (2) (a)

; h . tro.), r. (6) Register January 2006 No. G&F. 2-1-06.
requirethe concentration of explosive gases not exceed detectable

levelsfor that gas at the landfill property boundary NR 506.08 Closure requirements.  Any person who
(5) LEACHATE COLLECTION SYSTEMS. (@) Leachate shall be maintainsor operates a landfilor who permits use of property for
removedfrom all collection tanks, manholes, lift stations, sumpsuchpurpose shall, when the fill area or portion thereof reaches
or other structures used for leachate storagstas as necessary final grade, or when the department determines that clasure
to allow for gravity drainage of leachate from the facility at alfequired,cease to accept solid waste and closéethfill or por
times or as it is produced, including hours whitse landfill is tion thereof in accordance with the plan apprdsatied by the
closed,such as overnight and weekendsnless the facility has departmentnd the following minimum practices unless other
receivedapproval from the department to recirculate leachate wise approved by the department in writing:
gascondensate derived from the landfill as provided iNR. (1) NoTIFICATION PROCEDURES. (a) At least 120 days prior to
506.13(2), all leachate removed fronmleachate collection system closingthe landfill, the owner or operator shall notify the depart
shall be disposed of & wastewater treatment facility approvednentin writing of the intent to close the landfill and the expected
by the department and capable of accepting the leachatednd date of closure. Prior to this date, the owner or operatail
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notify all usersof the landfill of the intent to close the landfill so Note: The Wsconsin department of transportation standard specifications for

: ¢ : highway and structure construction is availablehtp://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/
thatalternative dlsposal options can be arranged' business/engrserv/procedures.lutntan be obtained from the department of natural

(b) Signs shall be posted at all points of access to the IandﬁHO\%lcgg%r?a?gtg fv?g(t)% )rnzv':gneag’ginent, 101 Ebsrer Stre%,.f. Box 792_1(,I£/Iadi
1 H i i son, - , —21, waste.management nr.state.wi.Gspies
atleast .30 d_ays prior to. .C.losure |n(_j|_c_at|ng the dtElosure and arealso available for inspection at thdicés of the legislative reference bureau and
alternativedisposal facilities. Facilities which are operated bye secretary of state.

andserve only a single waste generator and are not open to thgs) Deep noTation.  Following closure of a landfill phase
public are exempt from this provision. which accepted municipal solid waste after July 1, 1996, the
(c) Notice of the upcoming closure shall be publishegllocal owneror operator shall, within 90 days after closure, record a
newspaper at least 30 days prior to closungda copy of the notice notationon the deed to the landfill propertyhe notation in the
shallbe provided to the department within ddlys of the date of deedshall in perpetuity notify any potential purchaskthe prop
publication. Facilities which are operated by aseérve only a ertythat the land has been used as a laradfil its use is restricted
singlewaste generator and are not opethe public are exempt to prevent disturbing the integrityf the final coverliner or any
from this provision. othercomponents of the containment system or the functidmeof

(2) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. Within 10 days after ceasiig Monitoringsystems.
acceptsolid waste, thewner or operator shall restrict access by (6) HAZARDOUS AIR CONTAMINANT CONTROL. All landfills
the use of gates, fencing or other appropriate mearisstme Which have a design capacity of greater than 500,000 cubic yards
againstfurther use of the landfillIf the final use allows access,andhave accepted municipal solid waste shall instaéartment

suchaccess shall be restricted until closure has been compled@@rovedsystem to diciently collect anccombust hazardous air
andapproved by the department. contaminantemitted by the landfill within 18 months of February

i S withi 1988 unless the owner can demonstths the performance
(3) CLosure. Closure activities shall begin within 30 daysl'. : ; . ;
after ceasingo accept solid waste. Closure shall be accomplish€dt€ria of s.NR 504.04 (4) (fican be achieved without imple
in the following manner for facilities without losure plan or mentingsuch a system. Control techniques other than combustion

plan of operation approveih writing by the department. Place mg?égf,agf’;%vigggnﬂ? fgiga’ztomfsr;te.ﬁ 2-6-88: am. (intro.), (1) (a)
ment of final cover in accordance with BlR 504.07may be () (2), ();I:,') (iniro.),g(a) to (c), (4{ (6), and recr(5), Register June, 1996, No. 486
requiredif the department determines that this type of final coveff. 7-1-96,CR 05-020am. (4)Register January 2006 No. 6@f. 2-1-06.
systemis necessario prevent or abate attainment or exceedance ) . o

of the groundwater standards containechiNR 140 Municipal ~_NR 506.085 Final use. The following activities are pro
solid waste landfills that accepted greatean 100 tons of solid hibited at solid waste disposal facilities which are longer in
wasteper day oran annual basis and ceased accepting municiggerationunless specifically approved by the department in- writ
solid waste on or before October 8, 1993 shall have final cov8g:

placementcompleted by July 1, 1996. Municipal solid waste (1) Useof the waste disposal area for agricultural purposes.
landfills thataccepted 100 tons or less of solid waste per day on(2) Establishmenbr construction of any buildings ovére
anannual basis and ceased accepting municipal walite on or wastedisposal area.

beforeApril 8, 1994 shall have final cover placement completed (3) Excavation of the final cover or any waste materials.

by JUly 1, 1996. Note: Activities at closed solid waste disposal facilities shall be restricted in
(a) The entire area previoushged for disposal purposes shal ccordancevith the applicable transference of responsibility provisions 288.46
2), Stats.

be covered with at leastf2et of compacted earth having a hydrau™\isiory: cr. Register June, 1996, No. 486f. 7-1-96.
lic conductivity ofno more than 1xI8 cm/sec or if the hydraulic
conductivityof theunderlying soils or any base liner system is less NR 506.09 Waste characterization. (1) GENERAL. No
than1x10™ cm/sec, then the 2 feet of compacted earth shall hayersonmay dispose in a landfill prohibited items undeN&
a hydraulic conductivity that is equal to or less than the underlyig@6.095 Wastes which are limited under 98R 506.10to
soils or any base liner system. The final grades shall be slogb.155may only be disposed in accordance with those sections.
adequatelyto allow storm water runbf A specificsoil type may Solid wastes which are not prohibited or limitadder ssNR
berequired by the departmefutr this 2—foot layer The depart 506.095to 506.155and which do not constitute more than 5% of
mentmay require the cover layer to be more than 2 feet thick.the total proposedesign capacity may be disposed without addi
(b) Stormwater run—on shall be diverted around all areas ustginal department approval providing they do not pose a signifi
for solid waste disposal to limit the potential for erosion of theant threat to landfill operations, leachate or landfill gas quality
coversoils and increased infiltration. Drainage swales conveyifij groundwater qualityand they are handled in accordance with
stormwater runoff over previous solid waste disposal areas sha approved special waste management pline physical and
belined with a minimum thickness of 2 feet of clay chemical characteristics of any high volume industnahste

s ) streamsuch as foundry process waste, papermill sludge, utility
(¢) The final slopes of the landill shall be greater than 3%, 8a|—asrwastes, and other non—-municipal waste streams that are

?aﬁg\?etchiﬁzddg Z(r)trlng:ttal to one vertical unless Otherw'(ginticipatedto individually constitute moréhan 5% of the total
P y. . P ' . proposeddesign capacity shall be analyzed and described
_ (d) The_ finished sgrface of the dls_posal area shall be covergdordancevith this section.

with a minimum of 6 inches of topsoil. ) (2) SuBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS. Requests for authorization to

(4) EsTABLISHMENT OF VEGETATION. Within 180 days after acceptadditional waste types shall include the followinfprma
ceasingo accept solid waster if solid waste termination is after tion at a minimum:

Septembets, by June 15 of the following ye#te owner or oper —(4) Detailed physical and chemical characterisiicuding

ator shall complete seeding, fertilizing and mulching of the finercensolids, material safety data sheets where appropriate and
ishedsurface. The seed type and amount of fertilizer applied s| results of the paint filter test.

be selected dependiran the type and quality of topsoil and com . .

patibility with both native vegetation and the final use. Unles(?aé?g The volume of waste to be disposed of on a daily and yearly
otherwiseapproved by the department in writing, sesidtures ' -
and sowing rates shall be those specified for right-of-ways inh(c) The source of the wastes and a description of the processes
accordancewith section 630, \iéconsin department dfans Which generated the waste.

portationstandard specifications for highway and structure con (d) The duration of disposal.

struction. (e) Special handling and disposal procedures.
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(f) Based upon a preliminary review of the above information, 2. Category Il non—friable asbestos containing material,
the department may require additional information to determine 3. Friable asbestos material.
the compatibility of the waste with the existing design and opera (¢) construction and demolition materials containing category
tion of the landfill. _ | non-friable asbestos may be disposed of at construction and
Note: Landfill operators who wish to accept hazardous waste from very Smﬂbmolition wastelandfills approved in accordance with &R

uantity generators subject to R 662.220 (1)shall obtain approval from the o ' .
gepart%gnunder sNR 5J06.155 (s PP 503 and approved facilities as defined ir289.01 (3) Stats.

History: Cr.Registey January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; rand recr(1), am. (2) (2) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. (a) Unless an alternative han
(2). Register June, 1996, No. 458f. 7-1-96. dling procedure is approved by the department, category Il ronfti
able asbestos containing material and friable asbestos material
of the following in a landfill: shallbe disposed of in a trench excavated into existing refuse and
. . shallbe covered with a minimum of 3 feet of non—asbestos solid
(1) Lead acid batteries. wasteor soil prior to compaction.
(2) Major appliances. Note: All applicable safety measures required by &18.400to 499, and ER

i i i H nd OSHA, specifically those requirements dealing with the safety of personnel
(3) Wasteoll or materials containing waste oll, except as pl’c\;lvorking with the asbestos, shall be followed. U.SAER CFR Part 6XNational

videdin s.NR 506.105and par(a). EmissionStandardsor Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP)” contains additional
(a) Material containing, or otherwise contaminated with, minfequirementsor the disposal of asbestos containing materials.

mal amounts of oil from whiclthe oil has been removed to the (b) The location of category Il nonfriable asbestos containing

extentpossible such that no visible signs of fleeving oil remain materialand friable asbestos material disposal within the landfill

in or on the materiamay be disposed of in a solid waste landfillshallbe recorded by horizontahd vertical coordinates and main

providedthe material is not listed or identified as a hazardodiginedin accordance with R 506.17

waste. (c) Category Il nonfriable asbestos containing material and fri
Note: Thedepartment encourages the recycling of uskidcluding oil-soaked ableasbestosnaterial may not be placed in previous asbestes dis

ragsand similar materials, by use of laundering services, burning fayeremovery  posal areas or areas proposed for future landfill construction,

andother recycling methods. H . .
Note: Disposal of petroleum contaminated soil amaterials into solid waste dis including leachate headwells and gas collection wells.

iliti i i ; i Note: All applicable safety measures required by &8.400to 499, and ER
gggillgg%ltzleShallbe done in accordance with the applicable provisions oNgRs. and OSHA, specifically those requirements dealing with the safety of personnel

. . . . working with the asbestos, shall be followed. U.SAER CFR Part 6XNational
_(b) Oil drained or removed from materials containing or ethegmissionStandardsor Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP)” contains additional
wise contaminated with oil is subject to regulation as used oil.requirementsor the disposal of asbestos containing materials.
Note: The department encourages that solid wasaéerial from which oil is History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88,am.(intro.), (2) (a),
removed,such as used oil filtetthat have been drained in accordance witdrs. I and recr(1), (2) (b), (c)Register June, 1996, No. 48@f. 7-1-96.
661.04(2) (m), be recycled. If the material cannot be recycled, it should be properly

NR 506.095 Prohibited items. No person may dispose

characterizednd disposed of in accordance with the requirements oNEhS00 NR 506.105 Untreated contaminated unconsoli -
t0538and660to 679 o _ dated material. Except as provided in BIR 506.095 (3gand

() No person may mix oil with other material for the purposgis section, untreated contaminated unconsolidated material
of avoiding the prohibition of £87.07 (1m) (b)Stats. which is the result of a remediation conducted underNRs700

(4) Yard waste. to 736, or a remediation conducted in another state under the laws

(5) Solid wastethat contains any material identified in sOf that state, may not be disposed at a landfill, unless the disposal
287.07(3), Stats., thats generated in a region, as defined in 4s in compliance with s$IR 419.07and722.09 (4) and the land
287.01(8), Stats., that does not haveeffective recycling pre  fill's approved plan of operation. Untreated contaminated uncon
gramas determined under287.11 Stats., and ctNR 544 unless solidatedmaterial other than untreated petroleum contaminated
the material is subject to an exemption, waiver or beneficial useil which is the result of a remediation conduateder chsNR
approvalunder s287.11 (2p), Stats. This subsection doest 700to 736, or a remediation conducted in another state under the
applyto any material identified in 87.07 (3) Stats., thatonr  laws of that statemay be approved by the department for use as
tainsinfectious waste or that is from a treatment area and is mixgaily cover in construction of soil structures within a landfill, or
with infectious waste generated in the treatment #rétze con  disposalon a case by case basis. Unconsolidated material has the
tainer,package or material has been tregecsuant to standards meaningspecified in SNR 700.03 (64r)

establishedinder chNR 526to render the infectious waste nenin  Note: “Unconsolidatednaterial” means soil, sediment or other granular material,
fectious. suchas fill, not including debris.

- e L . Note: Absorbents used to cl il spéite regulated underSR 506.095and
(6) A material identified in s287.07 (3) Stats., that is sepa ch'|\?Reﬁ7gsor ents used to clean up o spafe regulated under "

ratedfor recycling as part of anfettive recycling prograrmnder (1) USE OF UNTREATED PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL. (a)

s.287.1] Stats., and chNR 544 unless the department hagntreatedpetroleum contaminated soil may be used as landfill

granteda variance under 887.11 (2m) Stats. daily cover if all of the following conditions are met:
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1996, No. 486ff. 7-1-96; corrections in (5) and (6) 1. Th | f unt ted trol taminated soil that
weremade under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&&gister March 2003 No. 567 . Ihevolume or untreated petroleum contaminated soll thal

is proposed to be used as daily cover does not exceed either the
NR 506.10 Asbestos. No person may dispose of asbestondfill's net daily cover needs or 12.5% of the annual volume of
containingmaterial at a solid waste landfill except in conformancgastereceived by the landfill.

with the following minimum requirements: 2. The useof untreated petroleum contaminated soil as daily
(1) LANDFILL crITERIA. Only facilities meeting the following coverwill not impair operation of the landfill, cause windblown
criteriamay accept asbestos for disposal: problems,pondingof storm water or other nuisance conditions.

(a) Except as provided in péc), only approved facilities as Clay soils may not be used as daily cover
definedin s.289.01 (3) Stats., mayccept asbestos containing 3. The landfill has a lineand leachate collection system reet
materialfor disposal. ing the requirements of BIR 504.06

(b) The following asbestos containing materials may be 4. The requirements of sulg) to (4) are complied with.
acceptedonly at landfills engineered with a liner and leachate (b) Untreated petroleurrontaminated soil may be used in the
collection system which are approved to accapbestos. The constructiorof soil structures within the fitrea when approved
departmentnay approve other landfills on a case by case basi®r that specific use by the department.

1. Category | non—friable asbestos containing matevisih (c) Untreated petroleum contaminated soil may be disposed in
is not construction and demolition material, a landfill other than as daily cover or in the construction of soll
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structureswithin the landfill onlyif approved by the department (c) The tonnage records of untreated petroleomtaminated

in the plan of operation for the landfill. soil accepted annually shall be summarized and subnvititbd
(d) Except as provided in pats)to (c), no person may dis theannual tonnage certification report required bjdR.520.14
pose of untreated petroleum contaminateitiin a landfill other (3&_(?) Cr Register June, 1996, No. 486f. 7-1-96: am. (4) (Regit
H H 1 H ahi Istory: I. Reqgistey June, , NO. . (—1-96; am. C)RrRegister,
thanas daily cover or in the construction of soil structuvain 25?6730k 9 1" 67:CR 05-030am. (4) (GRegister January 2006
the landfill unless the department determines, on a ca®@ad|/ No. 601 efl. 2-1-06;correction in (intro.) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 7. Stats.,
basis,that thereis no practicable treatment alternative, and theegisterJuly 2015 No. 715

departmengpproves the disposal in writing. NR 506.11 Infectious waste. No person may accept
(e) Petroleum contaminated soil which has been treated stgfectious waste at a solid waste disposal facility unless the

thatthe concentration of volatile gainic compoundontaminants requirement®f s.NR 526.13have been met.

in the soil does not exceed 250 milligrams per kilogram is net subHistory: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385f. 2-6-88; amRegistey October

jectto this section. 1994,No. 466 eff. 11-1-94.
Note: Responsiblearties must comply with &R 722.07 (3)oy completing a NR 506.12 Ultra low-level radioactive waste.  No per
written evaluation of recycling or treatment technologies. sonmay dispose of ultra low-level radioactive waste lanafill

(2) VoLumELIMITATIONS. (@) Except as provided in p@y) or  exceptin accordance with the following:
(), the volume of untreated petroleum contaminated soil from a (1) | anpriLL criTERIA. Only landfills meeting the following
singleclean-up site or facility that is proposed for landfill dispos@kiteriamay accept ultra low-level radioactive waste for disposal:
may not exceed 250 cubic yards as measineiiu. (a) Thelandfill shall be a licensed and approved landfill as
leum contaminatedol fom & ingle cleanup ste of facity tha medin 288,01 (3) stats.
exceed250 cubic yards malye disposed of in a licensed landfill, ;E{egt‘eu:ta,';d,g'\',vsﬂgﬂetﬁﬁg;%‘{ﬁ,‘i E’,}v’;gt%fjepa”mem In writing
with a department approved composite lrura liner that is (2) GENERAL REQUIREMENTS. The following criteria also

equivalentto a composite liner in terngd environmental protec ' : 9 e
tion as determined bhe department, if approved by the deparﬁgglt)ét.o landfills proposing to accept ultra low-levatlioactive

mentin the plan of operation for the landfill. . ) .
Vol f d | . d soil f (a) Sludge wastes shall meet the requirements contained in s.
(c) Volumesof untreated petroleum contaminated soil from g 506.130r 506.14 as appropriate.

singleclean—up site or facility that exceed 2,000 cubic yards may (b) A plan shall be submitted which addresses the control of

bedisposed of in a landfill only if priorritten approval of a rerre anyradon gas which may be generated by the waste
dial action options report is obtained in accordance witkifs. History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am. (intro.), (1) (a),

722.13and approved in the landfdl’plan of operation. (b), (2) (intro.),Register June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96.

(3) MAXIMUM ORGANIC COMPOUND CONCENTRATION. NO peF
sonmay accept for disposal in a landfill untreated petroleurn c
taminatedsoil having an averageganic compound concentra . et ! .
tion exceeding 2,000 mg/kgxcept for soils managed in the disposal ofmunicipal SO!Id waste may not accept containers
accordancavith ch.NR 708 For volumes of material legisan  holding liquid waste unless: S
55 gallons the department may waive this prohibition in writing (&) The container is smadind similar in size to that normally
if the department finds that there are no practicable treatmgmnd'n household waste;
alternatives. The department may accept knowledge in béu  (b) The container is designed to hold liquids for use other than
testingfor specific waste types. storage;

Note: The average ganic compound concentration for untreated petroleum con  (c) It is not practicable to recycle the container or the material
taminatedmaterial is generally measured by diesel rangarac compounds (DRO), containedor
gasolinerange oganic compounds (GRO), petrolewmlatile oganic compounds ’ .
(PVOC), or polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon compound&H, alone or in com (d) The waste is household waste.
b'",\?gg_"NR 419 imposes the following limits: (2) MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE DISPOSALFACILITIES. Solid waste
For 0zone nonattainment areas the concentration of volagianiar compound  landfills usedfor the disposal of municipal solid waste may not
contaminantsn the soil accepted may not exceed 250 mg/kg. acceptwaste containing free liquids except as provided in(@)b.
For ozone attainment areas, in all contaminated soils accepted with a volatieunless theandfill has received approval from the department
g{ﬁ’:‘gg‘;?]?;pc"g’nqggg:g‘;':;’23%%fgggi?g’ztgfgnisgeﬁ‘% 'égr' the total quantity of 4 yecirculate leachate or gas condensate derived from the landfil.
Material contaminated with polychlorinatéibhenyls (PCBs) must be managed R€Circulationof leachate or gas condensate will be considered

in accordance with the requirements of MR 157and this chapter only for landfill phases designed with a composite liner effid

(4) RECORDKEEPING. Except as otherwise provided in ghJ, cientleachate collection system.
the owner or operatoof a landfill which accepts untreated eon  (3) FACILITIES THAT DO NOT ACCEPT MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE.
taminatedunconsolidated material having an averaggaoic AN owner or operator of any landfill that does not accept munici
compoundconcentration exceeding 250 mg/kg in accordan®®l solid waste may accept waste containing free liquids ionly
with this section shall maintain records in accordance witiRs. accordancevith plans approved by the department in writing.

F, History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88; am. (1), (2), (3), cr
506.17and the following: (1) (a) to (d),Register June, 1996, No. 486f. 7-1-96.

(a) Records shall be maintained of the volume of materials ] ]
received the average ganic compound concentration, the aver NR 506.135 Leachate recirculation. (1) GENERAL.
agebenzene concentration, and foeation for each site from Leachaterecirculation operationshall comply with the following
which untreated petroleum contaminated soil is accepted at fleguirements:
landfill. (a) Leachate recirculatiodistribution systems may not dis

(b) Records shall be maintained on an on-going basistand chargeleachate within 100 lateral feet of the extesateslope
marizedannually of the accumulated total pounds ghoic com final grades, unless otherwise approved by the department-in writ
pounds and accumulated pounds of benzene acdeptetieated 'N9-
petroleumcontaminated soils at the landfill. The department may (b) Leachate may not be introduced in areas with less than 20
waive this requirement if an alternative air monitoring prograrfeetof waste over the leachate collection system.
for VOC emissionss approved by the department in accordance (c) Leachate may not be recirculated in areas that do not have
with ch.NR 419 active gas extraction systems installed. The gas extraction sys

on NR506.13 Free liquids wastes. (1) SVMALL QUANTITY
EXEMPTION. An owner or operator of a solid wastedfill used for
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temsshall be operated in accordance with the approved leachatéb) Landfill gas may be extracted through leachate distribution
recirculation plan to control any additional gas generated hyells to supplement the permanent gas extraction system.
leachaterecirculation and minimize release of uncontrolled gas. (4) HorizoNTAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. Horizontaldistribu-

(d) Leachate recirculation shall be suspended wjimrovery tion systems shall complwith the following requirements in
of warning symptoms, as identified in the approved leachate re@dditionto those in sul(1):

culationplan. Leachate recirculation may not resume in the area(a) Leachateshall not be dischged continuously to individual
wherethe problem occurred until changes are made to the systgigtributionpipes. Periodic rest periods shall be incorporated into
or the warning symptoms have declined to acceptable leVaEs. the operating schedule to allow for absorption of leachate into the
operatorshall notify the department in writing within 7 days of th@vastemass and for extraction of landfill gas.

discoveryof warning symptoms and suspension of leacteatie (b) Landfill gas may be extracted through leachate distribution
culation. Alternative notification procedures may be approved q&‘lpesto supplement the permanent gas extraction system.

the department in writing.
P 9 5) ANNUAL REPORTING FOR LEACHATE RECIRCULATION. An

(e) Leachate recirculation shall be suspended whenever anyQ ualreport shall be submitted to the departmen&pil 30 of

the failure thresholds identifieth the approved leachate recir gachyear for leachate recirculation activities occurring dutirey
culation plan are exceeded. Leachate recirculation may viouscalendar yearThe report shall include:

resumeuntil the department has reviewed and approved change L
to the system that will result in meeting the thresholktse opera S(a% Thﬁ res(ljjlts of th% liquid mass balance measurerfients
tor shall notify the department within 3 days of the discovery §Achleachate drainage basin. . )
exceedingany failure threshold. Alternative notification prece  (b) The leachatbead levels for each leachate drainage basin.
duresmay be approved by the department in writing. (c) Graphs showing theolumes of leachate extracted and
(f) The operation of the gas extraction system shall fRcirculatedand precipitatiomeceived for each leachate drainage
amendedas necessary to counteract amgreased incidence or Pasin.
intensity of odors. (d) Graphs over the time period since leachate recirculation
(g) The landfill operator shall maintain in the landéilvritten wasinitiated, for each parameter required to be sampled\Rs.
operatingrecord thdiquid mass balance for each leachate drairp07.215
agebasin, including leachate extracted, leachate recirculated ande) Summary of warningymptoms, terminations, resump
precipitation,in all areas where leachate is recirculated, in aecoriions of leachate recirculation after termination, and any operating
ancewith the requirements of BIR 507.215 All warning symp  problemsand resolutions.
toms, terminations of leachate recirculation and otkeblems  (f) Documentation drawings or diagrams showing the installed
andtheir solutions shall be recorded. detailsof the leachate distributicsystem added or revised since
(h) Leachate may not be recirculated where daily or intermediie previous annual report, including but not limited to piping,
atecover consists of low permeability clay soil or low permeabipumpsand distribution media.
ity wastes, unless the daily or intermediate c@weemoved or oet'E)Sztgrng(E ((3;; tgz)cgr%e(iﬂ)sg d’\‘(%\)'?g?gf(g)oggd'\(lg)- %ﬁ-i Slér }De%%gﬁer
scarified. 2006No. 612 eff. 1-1-07.
(i) Measures shall b@aken to prevent cold weather freeze up
of leachate distribution equipment if used during thiater NR 506.14 Non-free liquid solid wastes. (1) SvALL
months. QUANTITY EXEMPTION. An owner or operator of a solid waste land
(2) SurrACE APPLICATION. Surfaceapplication shall comply fill used for the disposal of municipal solicaste may accept
with the following requirements in addition to those in gaf.  sludgewastes amounting to less than 50 cubic yards per year per
(a) Leachate may not be applied in a manner that resultsgneratoprovided that the material is tested aletermined to be
pondingof leachate on the surface. non-hazardousthe criteria contained in suf?) (a)to (c) are
(b) Leachate mapot be applied in a manner that allows rmnofcompll_edw!th andthe department is notified and provided with
loachor b dyth ?p ¢ all testing information prior to disposal. The department may
ot leachate beyond the appiication area. requireadditional information if deemed necessary

(c) Leachate may not be applied using a spray system or anyoy \yicipaL SOLIDWASTE DISPOSALLANDFILLS. AN owner or
otherdistribution system that promotes evaporation of leadrate

v - operatorof a solid wastéandfill used for the disposal of municipal
volatilization of compounds in leachate. Spray systems such

i id waste may not accept sludge wastes for disposal unless the
spraybars on the back of a tanker truck mayabeeptable if the )| quantity exemption requirements provided in gab.are
sprayis directed downward.

e o ) met, or unless all of the following criteria are complied with:

(d) Leachate application shall be limited to the active area of 5y Thelandfill shall be a licensed and approved landfill under
the landfill. _ _ _ 5.289.01 (3) Stats.
_ (e) Leachate may not be applied during wet or windy condi ) The proposed landfill shall be in compliance withsalid
tions that would prevent containment of the leachate to thgssierequlations and any plan of operation approval.

appllcatlonarea.. L (c) Thematerial has been tested and determined not to contain
(f) Truck trafic shall be routed around the application arefee liquids.

:?etll the application area is covered to prevent tracking of feach (d) A report has been submitted to and approved bgepart
) i ) mentwhich addresses thphysical and chemical characteristics of
(9) Areas of the landfill where leachate then applied shall he waste including the percent solids; the weight and volume of

be covered with newly placed waste or soll as soon as pOSS'b|e:rlhlétterialproduced; the frequency of waseneration; the amount

in no case later than the eoitthe same working day that leachatey additional liquid which would be added owespecified time

is applied. frame;methods for handling thedditional gas generation and any
(3) VERTICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMs. Vertical distribution proposedthanges to the groundwatsurface wateunsaturated

systemsshall comply with the following requirements in additiorzoneor leachate monitoring programs.

to those in sub(1): (e) An annuateport is submitted which documents the daily
(a) Gas extraction wells designed independent of the leachatixing ratios of each sludge waste to municipal solid waste on

recirculationsystem shall not be used for leachate distributionboth a weight and volume basis and any operational problems.
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(3) OTHERFACILITIES. An owner or operator of any waste-dis 05-020 am. (2) (c) and (3) (dRegister January 2006 No. 6@f. 2-1-06; corree
posal facility other than a municipal solid waste landfill mayi9hi" (2) (¢) made under's. 13.93 (2m) (b)Stats. Register December 2006 No.
acceptsludge which doesot contain free liquids only in accerd
aan;ewnthIaRns apl;VOVedlgg)gtne §8e5p?r§m6e2§' 0. @ (o) NR 506.155 Very small quantities of hazardous

istory: - Cr. Registey January1988, No. 38-eff. 276-88; am. (1), (2) (intro.), waste. No person may accept hazardous wésta very small
(@), (0). {d), (e). (S)Register June, 1996, No. 43f. 7-1-96. quantity generators excluded from regulation underN&

NR 506.15 Management of residue produced by 662.220except in accordance with this sectiamd the written

burning municipal solid waste. (1) GENErAL. No person apPprovalof the department.
may operate or maintain a landfill for the disposal of residue pro (1) LANDFILL CRITERIA. No person may accept hazardous
ducedby the burning of municipal solid waste, excepadgcord ~ Wastefrom very small quantity generators for disposal at a landfill
ancewith this section and tharitten approval of the department.uniessall the following criteria are met: _ _
(2) LANDFILL crRITERIA. Only landfills meeting the following (&) The landfill is a licensed and approved landfill as defined
criteriamay accept municipal solid waste combustor residue fify S.289.01 (3) Stats.;
disposal: ~ (b) Thelandfill is in compliance with all solid waste regula
(@) Thelandfill shall be a licensed and approved landfill aonsand any plan approval; and
definedin s.289.01 (3) Stats. The department may grant an (c) The landfill is in compliance with the minimum design cri
exemptionto this provision if the landfill owneor operator can teriaspecified in SNR 504.05
demonstratesubstantial compliance with the design criteria.in (2) GENerAL REQUIREMENTS. No person may accept hazard
NR 504.1. ouswaste from very small quantity generators for disposal in a
(b) The landfill shall be approved by the department in writingolid waste landfill unless:
prior to accepting residue froeach municipal solid waste cem  (a) The person has obtained written approval undiRs.
bustorsource. The landfill may accept only residue frommick  506.09and complies with all conditions of the approval;
pal solid waste combustors designated in the municipét (b) The person submits annual reports to the department no
wastecombustor residue disposal plan includeth@initial plan |aterthan April 1 ofthe following year which document the types
of ope(rjatlc()jn approval or a modification to the original approvél‘nd quantities of hazardousaste accepted during the previous
grantedunder sNR 514.07 (5) _ year,the generators and transporters of the waste and any other
(c) The landfill areaused for disposal shall be designed anghformationrequired by the department; and
constructedat a minimum, as a composite lined monafitteting (c) The person has paid the waste managefoedtfees speci

the requirements of R 504.1 (2) (a) Operators of medical fied in s, 289.62 Stats., for all hazardous waste quantities
wastecombustors with a design capacity of less than 10 tons epted.

daymay apply to the department for a written exemption to thiSyisiory:  cr. Register January 1991, No. 421eff. 2-1-91; renum. from NR
requirement. All municipal solid wasteeombustor residue that 506.15Register May, 1992, No437, eff. 6-1-92; am. (intro.), (1), (2) (introReg-
meetsor exceeds the test limits specified iNR 502.13 (6) (g) ister,June, 1996, Nai86 eff. 7-1-96; correction in (intro.) made under s. 13.93 (2m)
or subsequent confirmation testing as specified MRs502.13 (#)7~ Stats:Register December 2006 No. 612

(6) (h), and is nosubsequently treated to below those limits, may

notbe disposed of in a municipal solid waste landfill and shall e, R'506.16 Procedures for excluding the receipt of

ste not specifically approved for acceptance at the

managedn accordance with chslR 660to 679 landfill. Owners and operators of landfills that accept municipal
(d) The landfill shall maintain a storm water control systemolid waste shall implement a program at ldwedfill for detecting
approvedby the department. and preventing the disposalwéste not specifically approved for

(e) The landfill shall maintain access control to the landfill.acceptance including but not limited to liquids, sludges, regulated
(3) OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS. NO persormay operate or hazar_dousvaste and PCB wast&he program shall include the
maintaina new or existindandfill that accepts residue producedollowing:
by the burning of municipal solid waste except in conformance (1) RANDOM INSPECTIONS OF INCOMING LOADS. Random
with all provisionsof a municipal solid waste residue disposahspectionsshall be made of every incoming load of salidste
planapproved under 8IR 514.07(5), the applicable portions of unlessthe owner or operator receives approvatbiiting from the

s.NR 506.07and the following minimum requirements: department to take other steps to insure that incoming loautst do
(@) Wind blown material shall be prevented. containwastes not specifically approved for acceptance.
(b) Cover soil shall be used during filling operationsetstrict (a) Inspections shall be conducted on every 5,000 tons of solid

the exposed residue are@disposal to as small an area as practjvasteaccepted or one inspection per month, whicheverase

cal. In no case may the exposesidue area be er than 50 feet frequent. No more than one inspection per week is required. An

by 100 feet unless otherwise approved by the department. owneror operator of a landfill which accepts less than 10,000 tons
(c) The residue shall be covered with a minimum ofdhes Peryear of solid waste and demonstrates adequate justifi¢ation

of soil at the end of daily operatiofisr each day residue waslessfrequent inspections may be approved by the department for

acceptedinless an alternative method is approved by the depahinimum of 4 inspections per yeafo assure that the inspec
mentF:mder par(e). pp Y P tions are random, the first truckload which exceeds the aceumu

latedtotal of 5,000 tons of solid waste shall be selected for inspec

(d) Filled areas, other than the active residue disposal ar : :
shallbe covered with soil or a departmapproved soil substitute Epp.roéeltg; ?ﬁi anfggﬂ?feﬁi assuring randselection may be

suchas foundry sand. . . (b) The inspection shall involve discharg the waste load and

(e) The department may approve alternatives to dailler ;oing its contents in an area that clearly segregates the waste
suchas water or foam if it can litemonstrated that the residue Wil 5f other solid wastes and is capable of controlling any poten
not becomt_e windblown. . . . tially hazardous waste prior to disposal of the waste.

(f) Equipment operators shall be provided vagpropriate (2) RecorbsoF INSPECTIONS. Records oftthe random load
safetyequipment, such as respirators. inspectionsshall include the following information:

(9) Only residue that has been tested in accordance W s. (a) The date and time solid wastes were received.

502.13(5) or (6) may be accepted. ) i :
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1992, No. 437eff. 6-1-92; am. (1), (2) (intro.), (a), (b) The names of the firm transporting the solid waste and the

(b), (3) (intro.), (e), cr(2) (c) to (e)RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48éf. 7-1-96;CR  driver of the vehicle.
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(c) The vehicles license plate and the transpdgahisconsin is in operation as of July 1, 1996, or any licensed, closed landfill
solid waste license numhber with an approved total design capacity exceeding 1,000,000 cubic
(d) The community or communities where the solid waste wi@rdsshall prepare and submit to the department a compliance
generated. certification. The certification, shal! be pr_e_pared z_md signed by
(e) The type or types of waste such as commercial, industri)® owner or operator of the landfill, certified facility manager
residentialor any combination. lsoll((jjf_\ll;/asée rr:ar:jagemr perﬁon rrjl_?]st directly rr]e?lponf_lfl;ll(tehfg[rhthe
. o o Jandfill's day to day operation. The signer shall certify that he or
opé?atgﬂﬁsr;aergt?ngftw: Big'ﬂed facility manager or certified S'tgweis aware of all approved plaf the landfill, all department
L . . . conditionsof approval, and all applicable solid wastatutory
(9) All'of the observations made by the inspeciueluding  gngadministrative rules, and that to the best of the sigikeowr
any actions taken to manage or return nonapproved Wastegge information andelief, the landfill is or is not in substantial
actionstaken if extreme toxicity or hazard is discovered. compliancewith all approved plans and requirements. For4and
(3) TRAINING OF LANDFILL PERSONNELTO RECOGNIZEWASTE fills which are in full compliance, no narratigerequired beyond
NOT APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE. Landfill personnel shall be the certificationstatement. For other landfills, all known areas of
trainedin accordance with ctNR 524to recognize waste not noncomplianceshall be clearly indicated. This subsection does
approvedfor acceptance. not impose personal liabilitypon certified facility managers or
(4) NOTIFICATION IF A WASTE NOT APPROVEDFORACCEPTANCE  certified site operators.

IS DISCOVERED AT THE LANDFILL. The owner ooperator of the (2) Aupits. As specified under £89.91 Stats., the depart
facility shall notify the departmestdistrict or area solidiaste  mentmay perform audits of any landfilFollowing a minimum
managemenspecialistin writing within 15 days if non-hazard 30-dayadvance notification, the landfill owner or operator shall
ouswaste not approved for acceptance is discovered at the lagdsurethat during the period of theudit, a conference room or
fill. If waste not approved for acceptance is discovered and is 4ifequateffice space is provided for department persorered,
pectedof beinghazardous or containing PCBs at a concentratiQRat proper technical personn@lpresenting the owner are present
of 50 ppm orgreater the owner or operator of the facility shallyg respond to department inquiries regarding the landfithe
notify the departmer’district or area solidiaste and hazardous gwneror operator shall also ensure that anshefinformation in
wastemanagement specialists in writing within 2 days. pars.(a) to (j) or any other information specified by the depart
(5) REJECTION OF WASTE NOT APPROVED FOR ACCEPTANCE. mentin its audit notification letter is available in arganized
Wastewhich is not approved for acceptance at the landfill shall egshionfor the department to reviewhe owner or operator shall
rejected. The waste shalie handled in accordance with all appli provide copies of requested information for tepartment to take
cableregulations including but not limited to transportatistor  with them following the audit. If requested the department, the
age,treatment and disposal. owner, operator or their representatives shall present the
History: Cr. Registe June, 1996, No. 48éfl. 7-1-96. requestednformation to the departmedtiring the audit and also
. participatein an inspection of any aspects of kedfill which the
NR 506.17 Record keeping. Theowner or operator of @ gepartmentequests. The owner or operasrall provide the
landfill that accepts municipal solid waste shall maintain a W”“%partmenttvith access to all items or areas of the landfill which

operatingrecord at the landfill during the operatififg and 40 4rerelated to landfill performance or to compliance veifiproved
yearlong—term care period of the landfill. The department MaY{ans,solid waste administrative rules or statutes.

approvean alternate location for maintaining trecord. The 0 full-sized pl iew drawi learl
recordshallcontain information on any landfill location criterion, (@) One or more full-sized plan view drawings clearly anno
tated to show the following:

restriction, inspection recorddraining procedures, notification ; i ) o
proceduresglosure and post closure plans and financial responsi 1. The portions of the landfill which currently are receiving
bility, and all demonstrationsertifications, findings, monitoring, solid waste;

testingand analytical data required under ci&® 500to 538 2. All portions of the landfill whicthave been filled, but have
Randomload inspectiomecords shall be maintained for a mini not yet been brought to approved final grades;

mumof 3 years. The operating record shall be made available to 3 || portions of the landfill which have been filled to

the department upon request. A approvedinal grade and the extentehich the final cover sys
History: Cr. Registey June, 1996, No. 48@ff. 7-1-96; correction made under tem has been placed:
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650 p !

4. All portions of the landfill which currently are undeing
NR 506.18 Enforcement. The department may dersus  developmenbr closure;

pendor revoke the operating licensé a solid waste disposal 5. All portions of the landfill which have yéb be developed;
facility asprovided in s289.31 (1) Stats., for failure to pay fees gng
requiredunderch.289, Stats., or for grievous and continuous-fail 6. Any areas which have been filled above approved final
ureto comply with theapproved plan of operation unde289.3Q radesor bevond the approved limits of fillin
Stats. or, if no plan of operation exists with regard to the Iandfillg,J y . PP 9- .
for grievous and continuous failure to comply with any require  (b) Calculations based on the most recent topographic survey
mentof chsNR 500to538. Any failure to comply with any such Which show the design capacity volume which has been filled, the
requirement or condition on 5 or more days withiy 30 succes remainingdesign capacityolume, and the estimated remaining
sive calendar days and which consists of action or inaction whig€ life. All assumptions used in the calculation of estimated
may cause pollution as defined in281.01 (10) Stats., owhich ~fémainingsite life shall be provided. If the currentgtimated
may otherwise create nuisance conditions, is a grievous and d&mainingsite life is one or more years less than that assimed
tinuousfailure to comply with the requirement or condition.  thelatest long—term care calculations, changes shalakiated

History: Cr. Register January 1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88; renum. from NR andproposed to the annual long—term care inpayment required to
506.15 Register January1991, No. 42]1eff. 2-1-91; renum. from NR 506.16 and be made by owners using escrow accounts, tarsteposits with

ggli'zf?glis_tf[ June, 1996, No. 4G@f. 7-1-96; amRegistes Decemberl997, No.  he department to provide proof of financial responsibility for
long-termcare.
NR 506.19 Landfill compliance certifications and (c) Plan view drawings or sketches documenting each leachate

audits. (1) CompLIANCE CERTIFICATION. No laterthan March 31 collectionline cleaning and leachate transfer line pressure testing
of each year and continuing until otherwise specified by tlyent. Separate drawings or sketches shall be submitted for each
departmentthe owner or operator of any licensed landfill whiclevent,with each drawing using as a base the largi8ititire leach
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NR 506.19 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 76

ate collection and transfer piping systemlegibility is not cor (f) Graphs of leachate head conditions on the linetramdls
promised,these drawings may bd-inch by 18-inch pull-out with time shall be reported. Where lysimeters or gradientrol
drawings. systemsare present under the linéuid collection quantity and

(d) For landfills which haveot been required to begin a formafuality data shall also be tabulated.
ch.NR 140investigation, but which have experienced over the (g) Graphs and tables evaluating the performaridhe gas
past3 year reporting period: an ES exceedance; more thaAh 2 Pextractionsystem over the previo@syears including: the volume
exceedancefor the samearameter at the same well; or resultsf gas removed and average methane concentration to be pre
wherethe average of all data for a parameter at a well exceedseatedon a no less frequent batlign quarterly; the condition of
PAL, a summary of all groundwater data collected to datéthfor eachgas extraction well and identification of any wells which
well or wells which have experienced the results presgmggahi  needto be replaced or that have been replaced; a summary of the
cally using either time versus concentration graphs or box plot®ursof operation and down time of the gas recovery plant or
(e) An evaluation of the performance of the leachate collecti@fPWer; and a summary of any exceedanceiefower explosive
and removal system which shall include graphed results Bfit of any gasses detected in gas monitoring wells located out
monthly leachate removal volumes from the beginning of ﬁ”in%ldethe limits of waste. This !nformatlon shall also be presented
atthe landfill to the end of the current calendar yéaachate vel 9raphicallyto the extent possible. _
umedata shalbe graphed separately for each leachate collection (h) An evaluation of settlementhich the landfill has under
tank or lift station. Leachate removal volumes shall also [gone,and any evidence strface water ponding, poor drainage,
graphedas a depth over the area of liner which has been cdlifferential settlement, erosion or other disruption of the final
structedat a given point in time. Graphs shall note when eaglverstructure.
phaseor portion thereof wasonstructed or closed. Monthly (i) An evaluation of the integrity of the vegetation on the final
leachatedata shall be annualized by multiplyidly 12 and coveredor interim—covered areas, integrity of the firaver
reportedin units of inches per yeaAll leachate quality data for summaryof erosion control ébrts, surface stabilizatioafforts
BOD or COD, including that regularly performed at the requeandany evidence of animal intrusion.
of wastewater treatment facilities, shall be presented graphically (j Where applicable, a summary of the occurrences of liquids
Graphsof monthly average BOD or COD in mg/l shall be-prein secondary containment systems for leachate drain lines, con
sentedas wellas pounds of BOD or COD removed per montliensatedrain lines, manholes, collection tanks and lift stations
from the facility Also included shall be a tabulatiohall past andany corrective measuréaken or proposed in response to the
monthly leachate removal volumesd average BOD or COD presencef liquids.
concentrations. History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1996, No. 48@ff. 7-1-96.
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